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= Public Service 

@&jjf of New llarnpahire 
PSNH Energy Park 
780 North Commercial Street, blanchester, NH 03101 

Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
P.O. Box 330 
Manchester, NH 03105-0330 
(603) 669-4000 
www.psnh.com 

The Northeast Utilities System 

Debra Howland 
Executive Director and Secretary 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 -2429 

Re: Petition for License to Construct and Maintain Electric Lines Over and 
Across the Public Waters of the Piscataquog River in Weare 
Docket No. DE 08-01 7 

Dear Secretary Howland: 

As directed by the Commission's Order mi of March 7, 2008, Public Service 
Company of New Hampshire has caused to be published a legal notice relative to the 
above-captioned docket. The legal notice appeared in The Union Leader on March 12, 
2008. Enclosed is the required affidavit of publication with a copy of the legal notice 
attached. 

Also enclosed is an Affidavit certifying that the Order Nisi was sent to the Town 
Clerk of the Town of Weare, the New Hampshire Attorney General, N.H. Department of 
Transportation, Office of the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Commerce, and the 
owners of the land bordering the public waters of the Piscataquog River at the location 
of the subject river crossing, along with copies of said letters. 

&u& - 
ristop er J. Allwarden 

Senior Gounsel 
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Legal Notice 
STATE OF NEW HAWSEIRE 

PUBIdC WlUTtW CONIMiSSION 
DE 08-017 

PUBUC SERVICE COMPANY 
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Petition for License to Construct and 
W t a i n  Electric Linen Over and AWM 

the Publlc Waters of the Plscataquog 
River in the Town of Weare 
Order Nisi GranUnp Wcense 

ORDER NO. 24.828 
March 7.2008 

On February 7.2008. Public Servlce a 
pany of New Hampshire @MI) Aled a p 
tion pursuant to RSA 371: 17 for a licem 
construct and maintain electrlc lines acr 
the Plscataquog River in Weare. ?he petit 
states that PSNH had previously constn 
ed and currently operates and malntatr.- .. 
three-phase 34.5 kV dismbution line. des- 
tgnated as the 327 circuit. in Weare. PSNH 
requests a license to remove the 327 circ~~lt 
and replace it with a new 34.5 kV dlsm- 
bution line. According to the company, if 
the existing 327 circuit 34.5 kV line at the 
rfver crossing is not replaced. PSNH could 
not maintain rellable elecmc service in the 
Weare area if another contingency were to 
occur. ?he replacement would be designat- 
ed as the 3271 34.5kV b e .  

The petitlon states that the &sting : 
h e  crosses the Fiscataquog Wver in a k 
Uon approximately 1.200 feet north of 
intersection of Wverdale Road and Paracr 
Station Road. F'SNH attests that the new 
3271 h e  will run parallel to the existtng 
line. offset approximately 30 feet to the west. 
PSNH explained that it owns permanent 135 
foot wide easements for its hes and f a d -  
ties on both sides of the Plscataquog Wver 
at the m i n g  location, and that the new 
crossing will be constructed entirely within 
the limits of its easements. According to the 
petition, the proposed construction does not 
requlre any permits fmm the Department of 
Environmental Services or the Department 
of 'I'ransportation. 
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~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I n v e s t l g a t e d  a multitude of weather 
loading conditions for its design. The 

ditlons Investigated include: the Nation- 
:lecMcal Safety Code (NESC), American 
lonal Standards Institute (ANSO C2- 
7 Heavy Load Conditions (0 degrees F. 

4 pounds per square foot wind loading, and 
U Inch radial ice); minus 20 degrees F and 
105 degrees F ambient temperatures for the 
neutral conductor; and NESC ANSI C2-2007 
Heavy Load Condltlons, minus 20 degrees 
" '05 degrees F, and 212 degrees F for the 

se conductors. PSNH used these design 
ditions to determine the minimum clear- 
e of the conductors to the water and land 
races of the crossing and the minimum 
ances between the phase wlres and the 
tral conductor. 
SNH determined that the 100-year flood 
:I at this location of the Plxataquog RWer 
111.5 feet using the Federal Emergency 

...-I agement Agency (FEW Hillsborough 
County Flood Insurance Study dated June 
2, 1993 and the National Geodetic Vertlcal 
Datum of 1929. For purposes of this peti- 
tion. PSNH used the more conservative 100- 
year flood for water elevations in its desip 
of conductor clearance over the Ptscataquc 
Wver. 
PSNH calculated the surface area of !3 

msslng according to Note 19 to Table 23: 
1 of the NESC and found that the surface 

3 was lo+/- acres. For crossing of waters 
able for salli~ i or less, NESC 
11e 232-1.7.a linimum water - 
face clearanc for phase con- 

auctors, and 17.5 leer lor n e u d  conductors 
that meet Rule 230C 1. NESC Table 232-1.2 
also requires that the minimum clearance to 
the land surface where vehicle ImIBc is pos- 
sible to be 18.5 feet for phase conductors, 
and 15.5 feet for neutral conductors that 
meet Rule 230C 1. 
PSNH found that the minimum distance 

to land and water surfaces occwred when 
the phase conductors were at 212 degrees 
F and that the minimum distance to land 
and water surfaces for the neutral conduc- 

~g of 20 a- 
requires a m 
e of 20.5 feet 
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tor occurred when it was at 105 degrees F. 
The mhhum distance between the phase 
conductors and the neutral conductor oc- 
curred when the phase conductor was at 
212 degrees F and the neutral conductor 
was at 90 degrees F. 

As designed by PSNH, the maximum 
of the phase conductors would occur at a 
conductor temperature-of 212 degrees F. At 
this elevated conductor temperature. PSNH 
calculates that the phase conductors would 
remain 24.6 feet above the 100-year flood 
level of 31 1.5 feet. At this temperature. the 
phase conductom remain 37.3 feet above 
the land on the north side of the river and 
38.0 feet above the land on the south side 
of the river. PSNH calculates that the maxi- 
mum sag of the neutral conductor occurs 
at a temperature of 105 degrees F. At this 
temperature, PSNH calculates that the neu- 
tral conductor would remain 19.4 feet above 
the 100-year floor level of 31 1.5 feet. At Ulis 
temperature, the neutral conductor remains 
30.9 feet above the land on the west side of 
the mer and 32.3 feet above the land on the 
south side of the river. These design stan- 

iC standards. 
tH calculates that the 
between the phase con- 
?utral conductor occurs 

WIICII U I C  ~ I U X  conductors are at their 
emergency temperature of 212 degrees F 
and the neutral conductor Is at 90 degrees 
F, the alr ambient. Under these condltions, 
the mhhum vertical clearance would be 
5.0 feet between the neutral conductor 
and the phase conductor h t l y  above it. 
NESC Table 235-5. Section 2a. requires that 
the minimum dlstance between the phase 
conductors and the neutral conductor be 
20.9 inches. ?he design standards meet the 
NESC requirements. 

PSNH states that the use and enjoyment 
by the public of these waters wlll not be di- 
minished in any materlal respect as a result 
of the proposed elecmc line cmssing. PSNH 
further attests that the construction of the 
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On Fern 28.2008. Staff fled a memb t 

randum wlth the Commission recommend- I 

ing that the Commission grant the petition. i 

Among other things. Stalf repots that, if t 
the factIities are constructed, operated and b 

XI as proposed. PSNH will be con- r 
sound engineering standards and I 

3 wlth the 2007 edition of the Na- 
cMc Code. t 
on the information p m t e d  by I .,.., ,.d Staffs recommendation, we fhd : 

this cmssing necessary for F'SNH to meet 
the reasonable requirements of reltable ser- i 
vice to the public within PSWs authorized 
franchise area pursuant to RSA 371:17. We 
further fhd that the requested license mav . 
be exercised without substantially 
the public rights in the &ected wat! 
qutred by RSA 37 1 :20. We approve 
tlon on a nlsi basis to provide any 11 
oarhr the opportunity to submit a 

lest a hearlng. 
upon the foregoing. it fr hereby 
RED NISI, that subject to the ef- 
ite below. PSNH is authorized, pur- 

S U ~ I L  LO RSA 371:17 et seq.. to construct. 
maintain and operate elecmc lines over and 
across the public waters described in its pe- 
tition and depicted in its exhibits submitted 
February 7.2008 and on file wlth this Com- 
mission; and it is 

FURTHER ORDERED, that aIl construc- 
Uon and future reconstruction to thls ap- 
proved crossing shall conform to the require- 
ments of the National Electrical Safety Code 
and all other applicable safety standards in 
existence at that tlme; and it is 

. FURTHER ORDERED, that PSNH main- 
p tains and operates thls crossing in confor- 

mance wlth the National Elecmd Safety 
Code: and it is 

f: FURTHER ORDERED, that PSNH pm- 
vide a copy of thls order to the Town Clerk 

fj of Weare, the Attorney General, the owners 
of the land bordering on said public waters 
at the locallon of the crossing, and, pursu- 
ant to RSA 422-B:13, the New Hampshire - Department ofTransprtation and the Otace 
of Secretary, U.S. Department of Commerce 
by 6rst class mail. no later than March 17, 
2008, and to be documented by &davit 
med with this O ~ W  on or before ~ p d  7, 
2008; and it is 
FURTHER ORDERED, that PSNH cause , .- - . -. . - - - - -- - 

a copy of this Order Nisi to be published I hereby certify that the foregoing notice was published in The Ur once in a statewide n ~ s p a p n  of gened 
circulation or of circulation in those poroons 

Leader and/or New Hampshire Sunday News, newspapers printed ofthe such ~ublication state where to operatlons be no IP*- are +hln conducted, M=-h 
..*...A ..a---- 

17. 2608 and to be documented by aftlda- Manehesterr N.H., by e Union Leader Corporation on the fouowj vit aed with this omce on or before A P ~  7$ 

~ralbok.. . - .  . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . , , . . , 2008: and it is dates, Viz: . . . c, FUR- ORDERED, that all persons 
interested in respondmg to this Order Nisi 

I be notfled that they may submlt their com- 
ments or ffle a written request for a hear- 

(Signed) 
~ng h m g  which no states later the than reason March and 24. basis 2008 for for a 

State of New Hampshire, 

I the CommIsslon's consideration; and it is 
FURTHER ORDERED. that any party in. 

terested In respondlng to such comments or LEADER CORPORATI( request for hearing shall do so no later than 
March 31.2008; and it is 
FURTHER ORDERED, that this Order 

Nlsi shall be effective Apd 7. 2008. unless 
PSNH fa& to satisfy the publication obll- 

/ r gation set forth above or the Commission -. . - - .. - - - - - - - - 
provides otherwise in a supplemental order 

( ~ a t e d ) .  . . d /*./!&? . . . . , . . , . . . . . . issued prior to the effective date. 
By order of the Public Utillties Commis- 

sion of New Hampshire this swenth day of 
March. 2008. 

'%omas B. Getz. Chainnan 
Graham J. Morrlson, Commissioner 

Cllfton C. Below. Commissioner 
orn to by the said . . Attested Executive by  rector Debra A. & ~ e c ~ t a r y  Howland 

[UL - Mar. 12) 



AFFIDAVIT 

I hereby certify that on March 12,2008, a copy of Order &i No. 24,828 

was sent by first class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to the Town Clerk's Office of 

the Town of Weare, the New Hampshire Attorney General, the NH Department of 

Transportation, the Office of Secretary-US Department of Commerce, and the 

owners of land bordering said public waters of the Piscataquog River at the 

location of the subject river crossing. 

Signe a-. . 
~hristobher J. Allwarden 

State of New Hampshire, 
Hillsborough, SS 

Subscribed and sworn to by the said Christopher J. Allwarden. 

Dated: March 27 ,2008 

JEANNE P. GRACE, Notary Public 
My Commission Emires October 6,2009 



PSNH Energy Park 
780 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101 

Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
P.O. Box 330 
Manchester, NH 03105-0330 
(603) 669-4000 
www.psnh.com 

The Northeast Utilities System 

March 12,2008 

Evelyn Connor, Town Clerk 
Town of Weare 
15 Flanders Memorial Road 
P.O. Box 190 
Weare, NH 03281-0190 

Re: Docket DE 08-017 Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
Petition for License to Construct and Maintain Electric Lines 
Crossing Public Waters of the Piscataquog River in the Town 
of Weare, New Hampshire 

Dear Clerk Connor: 

At the direction of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
("NHPUC"), we are herewith providing you with a copy of NHPUC Order No. 24,828 
issued in the above referenced proceeding. 

Very truly yours, 

- Chri pher J. Allwarden 
Senior Counsel, Legal Department 
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S .. Public Service 
of New Hampshire 

PSNH Energy Park 
780 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101 

Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
P.O. Box 330 
Manchester, NH 03105-0330 
(603) 669-4000 
www.psnh.com 

The Northeast Utilities System 

March 12,2008 

Kelly A. Ayotte, Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
33 Capitol Street 
Concord, NH 03301-6397 

Re: Docket DE 08-017 Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
Petition for License to Construct and Maintain Electric Lines 
Crossing Public Waters of the  Piscataquog River i n  the  Town of 
Weare, New Hampshire 

Dear Attorney General Ayotte: 

At the direction of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
("NHPUC"), we are herewith providing you with a copy of NHPUC Order No. 24,828 
issued in the above referenced proceeding. 

If you have any questions you may contact me at (603) 634-2459. 

Very truly yours, 

&& Christop er  J. Allwarden 
Senior counsel, Legal Department 
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S = Public Service 

@jf# of New Hampshire 
PSNH Energy Park 
780 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101 

Public Senice Company of New Hampshire 
P.O. Box 330 
Manchester, NH 03105-0330 
(603) 669-4000 
www.psnh.com 

The Northeast Utilities System 

March 12,2008 

Office of the Commissioner 
New Hampshire Department of Transportation 
John 0. Morton Building 
7 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box 483 
Concord, NH 03302-0483 

Re: Docket DE 08-017 Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
Petition for License to Construct and Maintain Electric Lines 
Crossing Public Waters of the Piscataquog River in the Town of 
Weare, New Hampshire 

Dear Commissioner: 

At the direction of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
("NHPUC"), we are herewith providing you with a copy of NHPUC Order No. 24,828 
issued in the above referenced proceeding. 

If you have any questions you may contact me a t  (603) 634-2459. 

christop&r J. Allwarden 
Senior Counsel Legal Department 
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VdI$ of New Hampshire 
PSNH Energy Park 
780 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101 

Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
P.O. Box 330 
Manchester, NH 03105-0330 
(603) 669-4000 
www.psnh.com 

The Northeast Utilities System 

March 12,2008 

Office of the Secretary 
U. S. Department of Commerce 
Herbert C. Hoover Building 
1401 Constitution Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20230 

Re: Docket DE 08-017 Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
Petition for License to Construct and Maintain Electric Lines 
Crossing Public Waters of the Piscataquog River in the Town of 
Weare, New Hampshire 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

At the direction of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
("NHPUC), we are herewith providing you with a copy of NHPUC Order No. 24,828 
issued in the above referenced proceeding. 

If you have any questions you may contact me a t  (603) 634-2459. 

Very truly yours, 

Senior ~o&sel ,  Legal Department 
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PSNH Energy Park 
780 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101 

Public Service Company of New Hnmpshire 
P.O. Box 330 
Manchester, NH 03105-0330 
(603) 669-4000 
www. psnh.com 

The Northeast Utilities System 

March 12, 2008 

Mr. Jeffrey Remillard 
11 Jennifer Lane 
Weare, NH 03281 

Re: Docket DE 08-017 Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
Petition for License to Construct and Maintain Electric Lines 
Crossing Public Waters of the Piscataquog River in the Town of 
Weare, New Hampshire 

Dear Mr. Remillard: 

At the direction of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
("NHPUC), we are herewith providing you with a copy of NHPUC Order No. 24,828 
issued in the above referenced proceeding. This notification is being provided to you 
as the current record owner of the land bordering the Piscataquog River a t  the 
location of the crossing (Jennifer Lane, Map 412, Lot 141.5) where PSNH owns a 
permanent power line easement. 

If you have any questions you may contact me a t  (603) 634-2459. 

Very truly yours, 

Senior Counsel, Legal Department 
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PSNH Energy Park 
780 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101 

Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
P.O. Box 330 
Manchester, NH 03105-0330 
(603) 669-4000 
www. psnh.com 

The Northeast Udities System 

March 12,2008 

Ms. Carol Tirrell 
385 Riverdale Road 
Weare, NH 03281 

Re: Docket DE 08-017 Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
Petition for License to Construct and Maintain Electric Lines 
Crossing Public Waters of the Piscataquog River in the Town of 
Weare, New Hampshire 

Dear Ms. Tirrell: 

At the direction of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
("NHPUC), we are herewith providing you with a copy of NHPUC Order No. 24,828 
issued in the above referenced proceeding. This notification is being provided to you 
as the current record owner of the land bordering the Piscataquog River a t  the 
location of the crossing (Riverdale Road, Map 412, Lot 203) where PSNH owns a 
permanent power line easement. 

If you have any questions you may contact me at (603) 634-2459. 

Very truly yours, 

J. Allwarden 
~eniorkounsel ,  Legal Department 
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